Craven Equipment

Inspired by Adventure Built for Everyday

Bike — Triumph Speedmaster Twin 900 2023

The correct rack for these bikes is a ‘L1’ rack
The fitting kit is designed to mount the rack/topbox to the motorcycle only. A secondary kit is
required should you want to hold panniers.

Included in the fitting kits:-

Main fitting kit

Part Number | Quantity DESCRIPTION

41-0146 4 Distance piece - stainless steel

B159 2 Shockabsorber mount, 1" offset - not handed
FA1040Q, 2 Bolt, standard head, M8 x 30 (1-1/4"), stainless
FA1478Q 2 Set screw, standard head, M8 x 16, stainless
FA1530Q 4 Nyloc nut, M8, stainless

P213 1 Middle support, left hand

P214 1 Middle support, right hand

$19-3Q 4 Plain washer, 5/16, stainless

Pannier fitting kit

Part Number Quantity DESCRIPTION
FA1476Q 2 Set bolt, M8 x 20, stainless steel
FA1530Q 2 Nyloc nut, M8, stainless
P215 1 Support arm, left hand, 2023 Speed Twin
P216 1 Support arm, right hand, 2023 Speed Twin
$19-3Q p Plain washer, 5/16, stainless
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Fitting the rack:- Specific notes about your kit

Main kit

—

. Remove the seat

2. Attach ‘Z’ bracket P213 and P214 (note these are handed) to the bracket
under the seat, using M8 x 16 bolts provided (see Fig 1)

3. Remove the upper shock absorber bolt. Remove washer and replace with
B159 flat arm (not handed). Attach using the original bolt

4. Attach the rack to the flat arms, using a distance piece between the rack and
arm and M8 x 30 bolts provided (see circled Fig 1)

5. Once the rack is in the desired position, tighten up all bolts, and use Loctite

or similar to secure (unless also fitting panniers. This step can be left until the

pannier kit is fitted)

Pannier Kit
1. Remove the pillion footrest (remove the retaining clip, pin and mechanism.
Make sure not to lose the locating ball!).
2. Remove the 12mm nut on the back side of the pillion footrest mounting
3. Attach the long support arms P215 and P216 (note these are handed) using
the M8 x 20 bolts, washers and nyloc nuts provided. Reattach the original
12mm nut.(See Fig 2)
4. Once the rack is in the desired position, tighten up all bolts, and use Loctite
or similar to secure.
5. Finally reattach the pillion footrest and insure everything is tight.

Important - Indicators

If you choose to carry panniers, make sure they do not obscure the indicators from
the sides. We do not supply a relocation kit as we cannot source the Triumph electrical
connectors, but we can supply lengths of wire and classic connectors - just let us know what
you need!

Fitting luggage :- to fit luggage, please see our ‘General Fittings’ sheet. Contact us if yours is
missing.
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